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Footnotes January 1 - December 31, 2025 January1 - December 31, 2024

A- Non-Life Technical Income                                 17.641.182.296                                 10.319.394.407 

1- Earned Premiums (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                 13.072.665.096                                   7.187.605.268 

1.1- Written Premiums (Net of Reinsurance Share) 17                                 17.802.375.308                                   9.602.209.293 

1.1.1- Gross Written Premiums (+)                                 27.763.391.001                                 16.286.615.373 

1.1.2- Ceded Premiums to Reinsurers (-) 17                                  (8.921.304.673)                                  (6.143.000.025)

1.1.3- Premiums Transferred to SSI 17                                  (1.039.711.020)                                     (541.406.055)

1.2- Change in Unearned Premiums Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-) 29                                  (4.627.933.437)                                  (2.418.707.619)

1.2.1- Provisions for Unearned Premiums (-)                                  (6.650.961.807)                                  (2.996.667.622)

1.2.2- Reinsurance Share of Unearned Premiums Reserve (+) 17                                   1.713.371.765                                      490.957.603 

1.2.3- SSI of Unearned Premiums Reserve (+)                                      309.656.605                                        87.002.400 

1.3- Change in Unearned Premiums Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-) 29                                     (101.776.775)                                          4.103.594 

1.3.1- Provision for Unexpired Risks (-)                                     (266.343.287)                                          4.604.395 

1.3.2- Reinsurance Share of Unexpired Risks Reserve (+)                                      164.566.512                                            (500.801)

2- Investment Incomes Transferred From Non -Technical Department                                   4.350.105.724                                   2.930.499.936 

3- Other Technical Incomes (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                             546.964                                          2.045.362 

3.1- Other Gross Technical Incomes (+)                                             546.964                                          2.045.362 

3.2- Reinsurance Share In Other Gross Technical Incomes (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

4- Accrued Salvage and Subrogation Revenues                                      217.864.513                                      199.243.842 

B- Non-Life Technical Expenditure (-)                                (15.785.956.137)                                  (9.451.753.967)

1- Realized Claims (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                (11.388.229.744)                                  (7.031.410.212)

1.1- Claims Paid (Net of Reinsurance Share) 29                                  (9.091.680.925)                                  (5.330.132.261)

1.1.1- Gross Claims Paid (-)                                (12.513.346.129)                                  (8.295.962.093)

1.1.2- Reinsurance Share of Claims Paid (+) 17                                   3.421.665.204                                   2.965.829.832 

1.2- Change in Outstanding Claims Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-) 29                                  (2.296.548.818)                                  (1.701.277.951)

1.2.1- Outstanding Claims Reserve (-)                                  (4.285.383.527)                                  (2.449.196.205)

1.21- Reinsurance Share of Outstanding Claims Reserve (+) 17                                   1.988.834.709                                      747.918.254 

2- Change in Provision for Bonus and Discounts (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

2.1- Provision for Bonus and Discounts (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

2.2- Reinsurance Share of Provision for Bonus and Discounts (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

3- Change in Other Technical Provisions (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-) 29                                     (122.451.662)                                       (81.764.194)

4- Operating Expenses (-) 32                                  (3.784.048.143)                                  (2.114.671.686)

5- Other Technical Provisions                                     (491.226.589)                                     (223.907.875)

C- Technical Department Balance- Non-Life (A – B)                                   1.855.226.159                                      867.640.441 

D- Life - Technical Income                                                       -                                                         -   

1- Earned Premiums (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.1- Written Premiums (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.1.1- Gross Written Premiums (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.1.2- Ceded Premiums to Reinsurers (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.2- Change in Unearned Premiums Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                        -                                                         -   

1.2.1- Provisions for Unearned Premiums (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.2.2- Reinsurance Share of Unearned Premiums Reserve (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.3- Change in Unearned Premiums Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.3.1- Provision for Unexpired Risks (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.3.2- Reinsurance Share of Unexpired Risks Reserve (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

2- Investment Income of Life Branch                                                       -                                                         -   

3- Unrealized Investment Gains                                                       -                                                         -   

4- Other Technical Incomes (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                                       -                                                         -   

E- Life - Technical Expenditure                                                       -                                                         -   

1- Realized Claims (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.1-Indemnities Paid (Net of Reinsurance Share)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.1.1- Gross Indemnities Paid (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.1.2- Reinsurance Share of Paid Indemnities (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.2- Change in Outstanding Claims Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.2.1- Gross Outstanding Claims Reserve (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

1.21- Reinsurance Share of Outstanding Claims Reserve (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

2- Change in Provision for Bonus and Discounts (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

2.1- Provision for Bonus and Discounts (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

2.2- Reinsurance Share of Provision for Bonus and Discounts (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

3- Change in Mathematical Life Reserve (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                         -                                                         -   

3.1 Mathematical Life Provision (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

3.2 Reinsurance Share of Mathematical Life Provision (+)                                                       -                                                         -   

4- Change in Provision for Financial Investments with Risks on Saving Life Policyholders (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                         -                                                         -   

4.1- Provision for Financial Investments with Risks on Saving Life Policyholders (-)                                                         -                                                         -   

4.2- Reinsurance Share of Provision for Financial Investments with Risks on Saving Life Policyholders (+)                                                         -                                                         -   

5- Change in Other Technical Provisions (Net of Reinsurance share and the Transferred Amount) (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

6- Operating Expenses (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

7- Investment Expenses (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

8- Unrealized Investment Losses (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

9- Investment Incomes Transferred To Non-Technical Department (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

F- Technical Department Balance- Life  (D – E)

G- Pension Related Technical Income

1- Fund Management Revenues                                                       -                                                         -   

2- Administrative Expenses Fee                                                       -                                                         -   

3- Admission Fee Revenues                                                       -                                                         -   

4- Administrative Expenses Fee in Case of Recess                                                       -                                                         -   

5- Private Services Expenses Fee                                                       -                                                         -   

6- Prepaid Capital Allotment’s Increment Value Income                                                       -                                                         -   

7- Other Technical Incomes                                                       -                                                         -   

H- Pension Related Technical Expenditure

1- Fund Management Expenditure (-)                                                        -                                                         -   

2- Prepaid Capital Allotment’s Impairment Charges (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

3- Operating Expenses (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

4- Other Technical Provisions (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

I- Technical Department Balance- Pension (G – H)
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C- Technical Department Balance- Non-Life (A – B)                                   1.855.226.159                                      867.640.441 

F- Technical Department Balance- Life  (D – E)                                                       -                                                         -   

I- Technical Department Balance- Pension (G – H)                                                       -                                                         -   

J- General Technical Department Balance (C+F+I)                                   1.855.226.159                                      867.640.441 

K- Investment Incomes                                   5.417.775.402                                   3.288.227.056 

1- Yield From Financial Investments 4.2                                   4.397.340.486                                   2.315.331.829 

2- Yield From Liquidation Of Financial Investments                                                       -                                                         -   

3- Valuation Of Financial Investments 4.2                                        24.666.298                                      308.609.583 

4- Foreign Exchange Profits 4.2, 36                                      711.501.794                                      280.141.713 

5- Dividend Incomes from Associates 4.2                                          3.966.825                                          2.551.881 

6- Incomes Subject to Subsidiaries and Group Companies                                                       -                                                         -   

7- Incomes From Landed Property, Parcel of Land and Buildings                                      280.300.000                                      381.592.050 

8- Incomes From Derivatives                                                       -                                                         -   

9. Other Investments 4.2                                                       -                                                         -   

10- Transferred Investment Income From Technical Life Department                                                       -                                                         -   

L- Investment Expenses (-)                                  (4.898.536.327)                                  (3.030.983.651)

1- Investment Administration Expenses – Interest Is Included (-) 4.2                                         (4.632.662)                                       (20.287.622)

2- Impairment Charges Of Investments (-)                                     (327.175.204)                                                       -   

3- The Arising Losses From Liquidation of Investments (-) 4.2                                                       -                                           (4.564.376)

4- Transferred Investment Income To Non-Technical Life Department (-)                                  (4.350.105.724)                                  (2.930.499.936)

5- Losses Arising From Derivatives (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

6- Foreign Exchange Losses (-)  4.2, 36                                     (164.091.265)                                       (41.938.359)

7- Depreciation Expenses (-) 4.2, 6.2                                       (52.531.472)                                       (33.693.359)

8- Other Investment Expenses (-)                                                       -                                                         -   

M- Income and Profit, Expenditure and Loss Pertaining To Other Operations and Extra Ordinary Operations (+/-)                                     (234.162.040)                                     (158.566.428)

1- Reserves Account (+/-) 47                                     (209.830.267)                                     (102.636.130)

2- Rediscount Account (+/-) 47                                       (68.405.019)                                        64.028.525 

3- Qualifying Insurance Account (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

4- Inflation Adjustment Losses (+/-)                                                       -                                                         -   

5- Deferred Tax Assets Account (+/-) 35                                       (28.810.172)                                     (131.641.622)

6- Deferred Tax Obligation Expenditure (-)                                                        -                                                         -   

7- Other Income and Profits                                        79.453.014                                        23.913.914 

8- Other Ordinary Expenses and Losses (-)                                         (6.038.188)                                       (12.231.115)

9- Previous Period’s Income and Profits                                                       -                                                         -   

10- Previous Period’s expenses and losses (-)                                            (531.409)                                                       -   

N- Net Profit / Loss for the Period                                   1.501.912.715                                      900.137.952 

1- Profit and Loss for the Period 37                                   2.140.303.194                                      966.317.418 

2- Provision for Tax And Other Legal Liabilities on Profit (-) 35                                     (638.390.479)                                       (66.179.466)

3- Net Profit or Loss for the Period 37                                   1.501.912.715                                      900.137.952 

4- Inflation Adjustment Account                                                       -                                                         -   
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